

69634-3

69634-3

No. 69634-3-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR 24 PM 1:24

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

AMERICAN STATES INSURANCE COMPANY,
an Indiana corporation,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DELEAN'S TILE AND MARBLE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;
DELEAN CONTRACTING & LANDSCAPING, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; TABITA DELEAN dba DELEAN'S TILE & MARBLE, a Washington sole
proprietorship; MIRCEA and TABITA DELEAN, individually and dba DELEAN'S
TILE & MARBLE, a Washington sole proprietorship; and LAWLESS
CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, INC., a Washington corporation,

Defendants and Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Attorney for Appellants

Michael J. Bond, WSBA No. 9154
Schedler Bond, PLLC
2448 76th Ave. SE, Suite 202
Mercer Island, WA 98040
Tel. (206) 257-5440
Email: michael@bondschambers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. The issue is joined	1
B. The meaning of “any” is not relevant	1
C. The Multi-Unit Residential Exclusion does not apply to Delean’s claim for coverage.	4
D. The exception (a) for detached single family dwellings applies	8
E. The attorney fees incurred to sue Delean are recoverable	9
F. The expert witness fees were costs to repair	10
II. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Cases

<i>Australia Unlimited, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 758, 198 P.3d 514 (Div. 1, 2008).....	5
<i>Crisp v. VanLaecken</i> , 130 Wn. App. 320, 122 P.3d 926 (2005).....	7
<i>Diamaco, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 97 Wn.App. 335, 983 P.2d 707 (Div. 1, 1999)	1
<i>George v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 430, 23 P.3d 552 (Div.1, 2001)....	6, 10
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	11
<i>Tissell v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 107, 795 P.2d 126 (1990).....	3
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. BRE Properties, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App 582, 81 P.3d 929 (Div. 1, 2003).....	13
<i>Tyrrell v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 129, 133, 994 P.2d 833 (2000).....	4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994)	6

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	9
